
II SAFETY MEASURES AND PROCEDURES IN 

METAL WORKING INDlJSTRY II 

Project Submittedby: 

HADJIMITSES MICHAEL 

satisfaction of thecondifiolls for the awa.rd 

of Diploma of Technicia.n Engineer in 

Mechanical Engi:heering·Of 

Higher Technical Institute 

Prbject> Supervisor 

of Cyprus. 

Mr. D. R.()ushias 

Lecturer 

H.T.I. 

Mr. Soteriou 

Chief Inspector of factories. 

Ministry of Labour and Social 

Insurance 

Individual 

June 1991 



SUMMARY 

This project deals wi th the design of safety measures and 

procedures for Viometal Industry in Cyp:!"us. The working 

environment conditions, and equipment were studied and 

improvements for safer working conditions were given. The 

machines used in the industry were investigated, new safer 

condi tions were designed and suggested improvements were made. 

An attempt was also made to raise an important factor that 

affects working conditions in the factory, that is the 

ergonomics. 

Since the role of a Safety Officer is important, procedures 

and responsibilities were described to be followed by such an 

Officer. Proper checklists were also given in order to help 

in the promotion of safer and easier work conditions. 

Finally, at the end of the project a cost estimate is 

performed. This estimation gives the cost for implementation 

of the designed safety procedures. The total cost was found 

to be £3920.90. If the cos ted safety procedures are followed, 

workers will feel more self-confident and their production 

rate will be increased. So the management will earn more from 

the application of the proposed safety procedures. 



CONTENTS 

Page No 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

SUMMARY 

INTRODUCTION 

CHAPTER I: SAFETY 

1.0 Layout of the machines in the factory........ 1 

2.0 The most important machines included in the 

production line .............................. 2 

2. 1 Guillotines................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

2. 1 . 1 

2.1 .2 

2.1 .3 

2.1 .4 

2.1 .5 

Description of function ....... " .... . 

Accident causes ................... . 

Existing and proposed safeguards .. 

Guarding of other dangerous parts .. 

Construction of guards ............ . 

2 

2 

3 

10 

10 

2.1.6 Machine maintenance ................ 11 

2.1.7 Safety rules in the use of guillotines 11 

2.2 Power Presses ................................ 12 

2.3 

2.4 

2.2.1 Description of function...... ...... 12 

2.2.2 Accident causes. ". ................ 16 

2.2.3 

2.2.4 

2.2.5 

2.2.6 

2.2.7 

2.2.8 

Existing safeguard ................ . 

Methods of guarding power presses .. 

Proposed safeguard ................ . 

Toolsetting and trying out ........ . 

Tool design ............................................... 

Inspection and Maintenance ........ . 

Press brakes ................................ . 

2.3.1 

2.3.2 

2.3.3 

2.3.4 

2.3.5 

2.3.6 

2.3.7 

2.3.8 

Description of function ........... . 

The Hazards ................................................ 

Existing Safeguards ............... . 

Alternative solutions for press brake 

Proposed safeguards ............... . 

Tool design and use ............... . 

Safe working method ............... . 

Maintenance and inspection ........ . 

Drilling machines ........................... . 

2.4.1 Description of function . .......... . 

17 

18 

25 

26 

27 

28 

32 

32 

32 

32 

33 

44 

44 

47 

48 

49 

49 



2.5 

2.4.2 

.2.4.3 

2.4.4 

Page No 

The hazards of using drilling machines 50 

Precautions .................................................. 

Guarding .............................................. 

50 

50 2.4.3.1 

2.4.3.2 

2.4.3.3 

Clamping arrangements .......... 57 

Training .............................................. 

Safety rules for drilling machines " 

MIG Welding ........................... i ...... . 

59 

59 

61 

61 2.5.1 

2.5.2 

2.5.3 

2.5.4 

2.5.5 

2.5.6 

2.5.7 

2.5.8 

Description of function ............ . 

The hazards of MIG welding ..... : .... 62 

Ignition of flammable materials ..... 62 

Electric shock ... ~ .................. 62 

Fumes ............................... 63 

Eye and skin injuries 

2.5.6.1 

2.5.6.2 

Workers employed around welders 67 

Chipping ....................... 68 

Burns ............................... 69 

Safety instructions for MIG welding. 70 

2.6 Electrostatic powder coating system ........... 72 

2.6. 1 

2.6.2 

2.6.3 

2.6.4 

Description of function ............. 72 

The hazards 72 

Existing safety and proposal 

improvements ........................ 74 

Safety instructions to the operators 

of electrostatic powder coating system 75 

3.0 Machines included in the machine shop ......... 77 

3.1 Safety in the machine shop .................... 77 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

Safety 

Safety 

Safety 

Safety 

precautions for 

precautions for 

precautions for 

precautions for 

grinding machine .............. 

milling machine ................ 

lathes machine .................. 

planes machine .................. 

77 

78 

79 

80 

4.0 General Safety rules .......................... 82 

CHAPTER II: ERGONOMICS 

5.1 Introduction............ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83 

5.2 Ergonomics applied to machines and controls ... 83 

5.3 Working positions - Standing .................. 86 

5.4 The amount/quantity of work ................... 89 



5.5 

5.6 

5.4.1 

5.4.2 

Lifting 

5.5.1 

Heavy physical work ................ . 

Static loads ....................... . 

'" .. .. ........................................................................... ... 

The correct way to lift ............ . 

Noise ...................................................................................... 

5.6.1 Noise reduction ........................................... 

CHAPTER III: THE ROLE OF A SAFETY OFFICER 

6.0 Procedures and responsibilities for ~ safety 

officer and charts for po~sible communication 

Page 

89 

90 

90 

91 

92 

93 

with management and operatives ................ 97 

6.1 Introduction............. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 97 

6.2 Safety direction .............................. 98 

6.3 Duties and responsibilities of the safety 

officer at Viometal industry .................. 100 

6.4 Safety Inspections .. .. ................ 10 ................................ .. 101 

102 6.4.1 

6 . 4 . 2 

6.4.3 

Records 

Steps in a safety inspection 

Some inspection tips for the safety 

officer ............................. 103 

Inspection checklists ............... 104 

................................................................................. 6.5 

6.6 Promoting workers' interest for safety ..... '" 

106 

106 

CHAPTER IV: COST ESTIMATION ............................................... 111 

APPENDICES 

REFERENCES 

DRAWINGS 

No 


