" SAFETY MEASURES AND PROCEDURES IN

METAL WORKING INDUSTRY "

Project Submitted by :

HADJIMITSES MICHAEL

In part satisfaction of the conditions for the award of Diploma of Technician Engineer in Mechanical Engineering of Higher Technical Institute of Cyprus.

Project Supervisor :

Mr. D. Roushias Lecturer H.T.I.

External Assessor :

Mr. Soteriou Chief Inspector of factories. Ministry of Labour and Social Insurance

DECOMPT 10

1877

Type of project :

Individual

June 1991

HICHICA TECHNICAL

SUMMARY

This project deals with the design of safety measures and procedures for Viometal Industry in Cyprus. The working environment conditions, and equipment were studied and improvements for safer working conditions were given. The machines used in the industry were investigated, new safer conditions were designed and suggested improvements were made.

An attempt was also made to raise an important factor that affects working conditions in the factory, that is the ergonomics.

Since the role of a Safety Officer is important, procedures and responsibilities were described to be followed by such an Officer. Proper checklists were also given in order to help in the promotion of safer and easier work conditions.

Finally, at the end of the project a cost estimate is performed. This estimation gives the cost for implementation of the designed safety procedures. The total cost was found to be £3920.90. If the costed safety procedures are followed, workers will feel more self-confident and their production rate will be increased. So the management will earn more from the application of the proposed safety procedures.

CONTENTS

<u>Paqe No</u>

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER I: SAFETY

1.0	Layout of	the machines in the factory	1
2.0	The most	important machines included in the	•
	production	n line	2
2.1	Guillotin	es	2
	2.1.1	Description of function	2
	2.1.2	Accident causes	2
	2.1.3	Existing and proposed safeguards	· 3
	2.1.4	Guarding of other dangerous parts	10
	2.1.5	Construction of guards	10
	2.1.6	Machine maintenance	11
	2.1.7	Safety rules in the use of guillotines	11
2.2	Power Pres	sses	12
	2.2.1	Description of function	12
	2.2.2	Accident causes	16
	2.2.3	Existing safeguard	17
	2.2.4	Methods of guarding power presses	18
	2.2.5	Proposed safeguard	25
	2.2.6	Toolsetting and trying out	26
	2.2.7	Tool design	27
	2.2.8	Inspection and Maintenance	28
2.3	Press bral	(es	32
	2.3.1	Description of function	32
	2.3.2	The Hazards	32
	2.3.3	Existing Safeguards	32
	2.3.4	Alternative solutions for press brake	33
	2.3.5	Proposed safeguards	44
	2.3.6	Tool design and use	44
	2.3.7	Safe working method	47
	2.3.8	Maintenance and inspection	48
2.4	Drilling m	nachines	49
	2.4.1	Description of function	49

	2.4.2	The hazards of using drilling machines	50
	2.4.3	Precautions	50
		3.1 Guarding	50
		3.2 Clamping arrangements	57
e .		3.3 Training	59
	2.4.4		59
2.5		ng	61
4.J	2.5.1	Description of function	61
	2.5.2	The hazards of MIG welding	-62
	2.5.3	Ignition of flammable materials	62
	2.5.4	Electric shock	62
	2.5.5	Fumes	63
	2.5.6		·65
		6.1 Workers employed around welders	67
		6.2 Chipping	68
	2.5.7	Burns	69
	2.5.8	Safety instructions for MIG welding .	70
2.6		atic powder coating system	72
	2.6.1	Description of function	72
	2.6.2	The hazards	72
	2.6.3	Existing safety and proposal	
		improvements	74
	2.6.4	Safety instructions to the operators	
		of electrostatic powder coating system	75
3.0	Machines	included in the machine shop	77
3.1		the machine shop	77
3.2		ecautions for grinding machine	77
3.3		ecautions for milling machine	78
3.4	_	ecautions for lathes machine	79
3.5		ecautions for planes machine	80
4.0		afety rules	82
		-	
CHAP	TER II: E	RGONOMICS	
5.1	Introduct	ion	83
5.2		s applied to machines and controls	83

	5.4.1 Heavy physical work	89				
	5.4.2 Static loads	90				
5.5	Lifting	90				
	5.5.1 The correct way to lift	91				
5.6	Noise	92				
	5.6.1 Noise reduction	93				
	,					
CHAPTER III: THE ROLE OF A SAFETY OFFICER						
6.0	Procedures and responsibilities for a safety					
	officer and charts for possible communication	-				
	with management and operatives	97				
6.1	Introduction	97				
6.2	Safety direction	98				
6.3	Duties and responsibilities of the safety					
	officer at Viometal industry	100				
6.4	Safety Inspections	101				
	6.4.1 Steps in a safety inspection	102				
	6.4.2 Some inspection tips for the safety					
	officer	103				
	6.4.3 Inspection checklists	104				
6.5	Records	106				
6.6	Promoting workers' interest for safety	106				
CHAPTER IV: COST ESTIMATION 111						

APPENDICES

REFERENCES

DRAWINGS